

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PARAGON SYSTEMS, INC.

Respondent,

And

Case No. 10-CA-095371

ARTHUR BLAKE,

Charging Party.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS

**Thomas P. Dowd
Little Mendelson, PC
1150 17th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
tdowd@littler.com
(202) 789-3428**

**Attorneys for Respondent
Paragon Systems, Inc.**

March 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. The Nature of Paragon’s Operations	4
B. FPS’s Extensive Control Over Guard Services at Federal Buildings	6
C. Inspector Jennie Dingman’s Investigation at the COE Building	7
1. Inspector Dingman’s Interview of PSO Joel Baker	9
2. Inspector Dingman’s Interview of PSO Arthur Blake	12
3. Inspector Dingman’s Interview of PSO John Holland	14
D. Inspector Dingman’s Recommendation That the PSOs be Removed From the Georgia Contract	16
1. The Report’s Findings Concerning PSO Joel Baker	17
2. The Report’s Findings Regarding PSO Arthur Blake	18
3. The Report’s Findings Regarding PSO John Holland	19
E. Paragon’s Decision to Comply With Inspector Dingman’s Recommendations	20
F. Off-Duty PSO Access to Federal Buildings	23
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	26
A. This Case is Non-Justiciable Under Applicable Law Because Resolution of the Case Requires the Board to Second-Guess Inspector Dingman’s Security- Related Assessments.	26
B. Paragon’s Discharge of PSOs Blake, Baker and Holland Was Lawful Under <u>Wright Line</u>	30
1. The ALJ Erred in Finding That the General Counsel proved a Prima Facie Case of Unlawful Discrimination.	30
2. Paragon Would Have Complied With Inspector Dingman’s Recommendation Regardless of Any Other Factors.	41
C. The AL Should Have Applied a <u>Burnup & Sims</u> Analysis When Determining Whether Paragon Lawfully Discharged PSOs Blake, Baker and Holland	46
IV. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<u>Akal Security, Inc.</u> , 354 N.L.R.B. 1 (2009)	46, 47
<u>Beattie v. The Boeing Company</u> , 43 F. 3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	29, 30
<u>Becerra v. Dalton</u> , 94 F. 3d 145 (4th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1151 (1997).....	28
<u>Bennett v Chertoff</u> , 425 F. 3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	42
<u>Brazil v. U.S. Dept. of the Navy</u> , 66 F. 3d 193 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Cruz-Packer v. Chertoff</u> , 612 F. Supp. 67 (D.C.D.C. 2009)	28
<u>Delgado v. Ashcroft</u> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26471 (D.C.D.C)	29
<u>Department of Navy v Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	3
<u>Dr. Phillip Megdal</u> , 267 NLRB 82 (1983)	34
<u>DSL Mfg., Inc.</u> , 202 NLRB 970 (1973)	31
<u>Foote v Chu</u> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.C.D.C. 2013)	27
<u>GHR Energy</u> , 249 NLRB 1011 (1989)	43
<u>Hill v. White</u> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<u>Jones v. Ashcroft</u> , 321 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.C.D.C. 2004)	29
<u>Kings Terrace Nursing Home and Health Related Facility</u> , 229 NLRB 1180 (1977)	31
<u>Lasell Junior College</u> , 230 NLRB 1076 (1977)	31
<u>McKesson Drug Co.</u> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002)	43
<u>Music Express East</u> , 340 NLRB 1063 (2004)	34
<u>Neptco, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005)	34
<u>NLRB v Burnup & Sims</u> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	4, 30, 46, 48
<u>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</u> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	31
<u>Noel Canning v. NLRB</u> , 703 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), cert. granted 133 S.Ct. 2861 (June 24, 2013).....	50
<u>Perez v. FBI</u> , 71 F. 3d 513 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Ryan v. Reno</u> , 168 F. 3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<u>State Plaza</u> , 347 N.L.R.B. 755 (N.L.R.B. 2006)	34
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	4
<u>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line Inc.</u> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980) <u>enf'd</u> 662 F. 2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	30
<u>Yuker Construction</u> , 335 NLRB 1072 (2001)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>STATUTES</u>	
29 USC Section 152(2).....	1
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”).....	1
Sections 8(a)(1) and (3) of the National Labor Relations Act.....	1
NLRA	1, 32, 48
Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. Sections 351-358	7
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
355 N.L.R.B. No. 106 (2010).....	46
